



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 499/2019

RAKESH SHARMA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. M.K.Sharma & Mr. Abhinav
Sharma, Advs.

versus

BHUVNESH KUMAR & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Sonal Sinha, Adv. for D-1.
Mr. Sameer Bhatnagar, Adv. for
D-2 & 3.

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

09.01.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

IA. No. 8603/2024 (by D-3 u/S 151 CPC)

1. Reply to the captioned IA has not been filed on behalf of the plaintiff despite last opportunity. Right of plaintiff to file reply to captioned IA stands closed.
2. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that he will ask attorney of plaintiff to appear in person alongwith latest SPA, if any, in his favour on behalf of the plaintiff.
3. The defendant no.3 has also not filed copies of order sheets passed by Ld. ADJ-04, Patiala House Courts in terms of the previous order. Some more time has been sought. Let the same be filed within a week.
4. At joint request, re-notify the captioned IA for arguments on next date of hearing.



CS(OS) 499/2019

5. No list of witnesses as well as evidence affidavit has been filed by defendant no.1 despite many opportunities.
6. Previous cost of Rs.5,000/- has been paid on behalf of defendant no.1 to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
7. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 has submitted that he has filed evidence affidavit and list of witnesses, however, the same are under scrutiny. He has further submitted that he has been recently engaged. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law for getting the same placed on record within four weeks as last opportunity.
8. Re-notify the matter for DE on **25th April, 2025**.

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 9, 2025/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any